

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

M.C. et al., on behalf of themselves and all
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:22-cv-190 (DNH/ML)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Antony P.F. Gemmell, #700911
Terry T. Ding, #702578
Molly K. Biklen, #515729
Gabriella M. Larios, #703415
Claire E. Molholm*
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: 212-607-3320
agemmell@nyclu.org

* Admission to the New York bar pending;
practicing under supervision.

Dated: April 6, 2022
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	2
I. Agonist MOUD Is the Standard of Care for OUD.	2
II. Continued Access to Agonist MOUD Is Medically Necessary for Class Members.....	3
III. The Jail’s Practice of Denying Agonist MOUD Forces Class Members into Harmful Withdrawal.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Class Members Face Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.	8
II. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on Their ADA Claims.	11
1. Class Members Are Qualified Individuals with Disabilities.	12
2. The Jail and Its Medical Services Are Subject to Title II.	13
3. The Jail’s Practice of Denying Prescribed Agonist MOUD Discriminates against Class Members Based on Disability.	13
B. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on Their Constitutional Claims.	18
1. OUD Is a Serious Medical Condition.	19
2. Enforcing a Practice That Arbitrarily Strips Class Members of Life-Sustaining Medical Treatment Reflects Deliberate Indifference.....	20
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Heavily Favor an Injunction.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H. ex rel. Hester v. French, 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021) 7

Abdi v. Duke, 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 405 F. Supp. 3d 467 (W.D.N.Y. 2019) 7

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985) 11, 12, 15, 16

Alvarado v. Westchester Cnty., 22 F. Supp. 3d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 19, 23, 24

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) 25

Brooks v. Berg, 270 F. Supp. 2d 302 (N.D.N.Y.), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 289 F. Supp. 2d 286 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) 24

Chance v. Armstrong, 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998) 19, 20

Charles v. Orange Cnty., 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) 18

Conn. Hosp. v. City of New London, 129 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Conn. 2001) 9

Davis v. Carter, 452 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2006) 22

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo, 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997) 25

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 13, 18, 19

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 18, 20, 21

Foelker v. Outgamie Cnty., 394 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2005) 22

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 19

Hamilton v. Westchester Cnty., 3 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2021) 13

Hathaway v. Coughlin, 37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994) 19, 23

Hathaway v. Coughlin, 99 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 1996) 19, 20

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) 11, 12, 16

<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	8
<i>Kermani v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 101 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	25
<i>Kiman v. N.H. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>L.V.M. v. Lloyd</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Albany</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1168 (N.D.N.Y. 1993)	9
<i>P.G. v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , No. 5:21-cv-388, 2021 WL 4059409 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2021)	passim
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	13
<i>Paykina ex rel. E.L. v. Lewin</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 225 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....	25
<i>Pesce v. Coppinger</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018).....	14, 16, 23, 24
<i>Pharm. Soc. of State of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 50 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Reg’l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	20, 21
<i>SAM Party of New York v. Kosinski</i> , 987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Smith v. Aroostook Cnty.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me. 2019)	10, 16
<i>Smith v. Aroostook Cnty.</i> , 922 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019).....	10, 17
<i>Smith v. Carpenter</i> , 316 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Sullivan v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>V.W. ex rel. Williams v. Conway</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)	8
<i>Wright v. New York State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 12102..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 12112..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 12131..... 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 12210..... 12

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.104..... 13

28 C.F.R. § 35.108..... 12

28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... 12, 14, 16

28 C.F.R. § 35.131..... 12

Other Authorities

Become a Buprenorphine Waivered Practitioner, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., <https://perma.cc/RWH5-3QXP> (last updated Jan 3, 2022)..... 18

Josiah D. Rich & Sarah E. Wakeman, *Barriers to Medications for Addiction Treatment: How Stigma Kills*, 53 Substance Use & Misuse 330 (2018), <https://perma.cc/D6QY-T37N> 15

MAT Medications, Counseling, and Related Conditions, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., <https://perma.cc/GD3Q-RNGH> (last updated Mar. 4, 2022)..... 2

Medications for Opioid Use Disorder: Treatment Improvement Protocol 63, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin. (2021), <https://perma.cc/YX8W-VUJE> 3, 9, 10

O’Neill Inst., *Applying the Evidence* (Oct. 2019), <https://perma.cc/WH9G-E4G6>..... 17

<i>Provisional Drug Overdose Death Counts</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Feb. 16, 2022), https://perma.cc/8GU9-828U	2
Sarah Larney, <i>Opioid Substitution Therapy as a Strategy to Reduce Deaths in Prison: Retrospective Cohort Study</i> , <i>BMJ Open</i> (2014), https://perma.cc/5AMA-SPFG	4
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Investigation of The Cumberland County Jail</i> (Jan. 14, 2021), https://perma.cc/4W9X-4V83	22
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Mortality in Local Jails & State Prisons, 2000–2013</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/S5XL-28PY	10
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act and the Opioid Crisis: Combating Discrimination Against People in Treatment or Recovery</i> (Apr. 5, 2022), https://perma.cc/22BS-Y3L9	15
